BAXTER COUNTY QUORUM COURY AGENDA
GCTUBER 5, 2021

THE BAXTER COUNTY QUORUM COURT WILL MEET FOR REGULAR SESSION ON TUESDAY,
OCTOBER 5, 2021 AT 6:00 PM IN THE 2N FLOOR COURTROOM OF THE COURTHOUSE, WATH
JUDGE MICKEY PENDERGRASS PRESIDING.

= CALL TO ORDER
= DISPOSITION OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
s COMMITTEE REPORTS:

v Prasentation: Paul Fagras -~ Baxier County Airport

v NEW BUSINESS:

1. AN ORDINANGE APPROPRIATING FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVED IN THE
MONTH OF AUGUST TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 2021 BUDGET.

2. AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH PREMIUM PAY AND TO AMEND THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021, MAKE ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

3. AN ORDINANCGE APPROPRIATING $80,000.00 IN ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT FOR
PURCHASE OF CULVERTS FOR DENTON FERRY ROAD BRIDGE.

4. AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTMENT OF POSITIONS AND TITLES TO THE JUVENILE
SERVICES DEPARTMENT WITHIN THE BAXTER COUNTY PAY GRADE TABULAR.

5 AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTMENT OF PAY RATE FOR PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE STAFF.

6. AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $12,500.00 WITHIN THE COUNTY JAIL BUDGET.

7. AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $3,845.18 WITHIN THE JUVENILE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

8. A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENTS OF RICK WILLIAMSON, JEFF
DEAN AND ROGER BURESH BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TC THE MOUNTAIN HOME
RURAL DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

9. A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENTS OF LARRY IVENS, LARRY
MCCORMICK AND WENDY FLENTGE BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TO THE HENDERSON
AREA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

10. A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARC MONTE AND THE RE-
APPOINTMENT OF TOMMY BRASHER BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TO THE RODNEY -
JORDAN VOLUNTEER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

e ANNOUNCEMENTS: Safety Award presented to Joe Quinn

= ADJOURNMENT



APPROPRIATION ORDINARCE RO, 2021 -

BE IT ENACTYED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSASB, AN
OROINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVED IN THE
MONTH OF AUGUST TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 2021 BUDGET,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department has collected the following fees, reimbursements and donations in excess
of the anticipated budgeted revenue armount in the month of August, 2021

$  49.50 received from DWI Fines from District Court

$ 23100 received from Drug Enforcement Fines from District Court

$ 5,070.54 received from Act 770 Fees

$6,820.89 received for Instaliment Fees

$ 370,40 received Couri Ordered Restitution (Drug Buy Fund)

$ 2500 received for VIN checks

$ 231.16 reimbursement inmates’ Medicat

$ 358.89 reimbursernent for Inmates’ Prescriptions

$ 31884 reimbursement Court Ordered Restitution (Extradition — Prisoner Transport)

$ 19410 reimbursement Court Ordered Restitution/Refund

$  30.00 reimbursement Court Ordered Restitution (Extradition Reserve Per Diem)
5

4,180.19 reimbursement (check)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate said monies totaling $17,880.51 to the appropriate line items in
in the Sheriff's Depariment 2021 budget.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the 2021 County General Fund (#1000} $5,834,28 for the
following designated expendifures:

$ 5,005 .54 to GL# 1000-0400-2001 {Sheriff. General Supplies)

3 368.34 to GL# 1000-0400-2007 {Sheriff. Fuel, Oil, Lubricants)

$ 370.40 to GL# 1000-0400-3003 (Sheriff: Misc. Law Enforcement)

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from the 2021 County Jail Fund (#3400) $7,061.88 for the following
designated expenditures:

3 231.00 to GL# 3400-0400-2065 (Drug Enforcemeni-Sheriff's Projects)
$ 6,820.89 to GL# 3400-0400-3003 (Computer Services-Sheriff's Projects)



Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the 2021 Sheriffs Special Projects Fund (#3401) §4.884.34 the

following designated expenditures:

30.00 to GL# 3401-0418-1099 (Jail: Transport for Prisoners)
358.89 to GL# 3401-0418-2004 (Jail: Medicine & Drugs)
194,10 to GL# 3401-0418-2023 (Jail: Parts & Repairs)
231,16 to Gi# 340104 18-3006 (Jail: Medical, Dental & Hospital)
4,180.19 to GL# 3401-0418-3009 {(Jail: Other Prof. Srvs.)

w9 R 2 & 8

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COQUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA 4. REESE, COUNTY CLERK

SPONSOR:

idate Adopted:

Votes: For: Against: .
Abstain.__ Present.__ Absent

Appropriation Ordinance 2021- Page 2



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BAXTER,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED.

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH PREMUIM PAY AND TO AMEND
THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR
2021, MAKE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS the American Rescue Plan, Public Law No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021), was adopted
into law and provided States, Cities, Counties and Tribal Governments Funds for the purpose
of addressing the various adverse impacts of COVID-19 upon these governmental units and
society, including premium pay for essential workers defined by Interim Final Rule definitions,
in pertinent part, as any work performed by a County employee involving regular in-person
interactions or regular physical handling of items that were also handled by others; and

WHEREAS, 31 C.F.R. Part 35 the US Treasury interim Final Rule, sets forth the authority and
need for providing premium pay to assure the retention and support for essential workers and
public functions, and

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court of Baxter County, AR, recognizes the need to provide resilience
to our local government and provide premium pay including retroactive pay back to February
1, 2020, to County employees as authorized by the American Rescue Plan and guidance by
the United States Treasury, SO

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS,

SECTION 1. That it hereby approves premium pay for eligible current County employees
continuousiy employed by Baxter County for any of the period of February 1, 2020, to
December 31, 2020.

SECTION 2, Each eligible Baxter County employee, currently employed, shall be provided
the additional payment of Cne Dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per hour worked during the
described work period, with deductions as required by 31 CFR Part 35 the US Treasury
Interim Final Rule, from which all applicable payrolt deductions shall be deducted.

SECTION 3. Appropriation Ordinance No. 2020-53, the "Annual Budget Ordinance for the
calendar year 20217, is hereby amended and the respective sums shall be expended from
the appropriate GL of the newly added Fund #3048, the American Rescue Flan Fund; and
allocated to the following funds in the amount set forth below:

SECTION 4. Ordinance #2020-53 the 2021 Budget is hereby amended by appropriating {o
Fund 3046 the following amounts totaling a grand sum of: $450,438.77

Fund 3046-0100 County Judge:- $10,144.87
3046-0100-0101—8alaries Full Time: $8,114.26
3046-0100-1006—Social Security: $ 62074
3046-0100-1007—Retirement: $ 1,243.10
3046-0100-1010—Work Comp: $ 157.03

3046-0100-1011—Unemployment $ Q.74



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021 -

Fund 3046-0101-County/Circuit Clerl:
3046-0101-1001—Salaries Full Time
3046-0101-1006—Social Security
3046-0101-1007—Retirement:
3046-0101-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0101-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-2103 County Treasurar:
3046-0103-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0103-1006—Social Security:
3046-0103-1007—Retirement:
3046-0103-1010—Work Comp:

Fund 3046-0104 County Tax Coilector:
3046-0104-1001-—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0104-1006—Social Security:
3046-0104-1007-—Retirement:
3046-0104-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0104-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-01065 County Assessor:
3046-0105-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0105-1006---Social Security:
3046-0105-1007—Retirement:
3046-0105-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0105-1011-Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0111 County Buildings & Grounds:

3046-0111-1001~8alaries Full Time:
3046-0111-1006—Social Security:
3046-0111-1007—Retirement:
3046-0111-1010-—Work Comp:
3046-0111-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0115 County IT Department:
3046-0115-1001~-Salaries Full Time:
3046-0115-10068-—Social Security:
3046-0115-1007-—Retirement:
3046-0115-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0115-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0151 County Maintenance Shop:

3046-0151-1001~Salaries Full Time:
3046-0151-1006--Social Security:
3046-0151-1007—Retirement:
3046-0151-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0151-1011—Unemployment:

$29,164.71
$23,364.39
$ 1,787.38
$ 3,579.42
$ 2804
$ 40548

$ 3,545.00
$ 2,880.00
$ 22032
$ 44122
$ 3.46

$19,462.14
$15,503.64
$ 1,186.03
$ 2.375.16
$  18.60
$ 37871

$31,905.42
$25,344.57
$ 1,938.86
$ 3,882.79
$ 6526
$ 67394

$16,782.17
$13,137.76
$ 1,005.04
$ 2,012.70
$ 23254
$ 394.13

$ 3,374.64
$ 2,676.38
$ 20474
$ 41002
$ 3.21
$ 80.29

% 6,635.71
$ 5,129.25
$ 3092.39
$ 78580
$ 174.39
¥ 153.88



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2027 -

Fund 3046-0400 County Sheriff;

3046-0400-1001—3alares Full Time:
3046-0400-1002~-Salaries Part Time:
3046-0400-1006—Social Security:
3046-0400-1007—Retirement;
3046-0400-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0400-101 t—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0415 County Juvenile Services:

3046-0415-1001~—3alaries Full Time:
3046-0415-1002—3Salaries Part Time:
3046-0415-1006--Sociat Security:
3046-0415-1007--Retirement:
3046-0415-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0415-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0416 County Prosecuting Attorney:

3046-0416-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0416-1006-~Social Security:
3046-0416-1007—Retirement:
3046-0416-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0416-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0419 County Coroner:

3046-0419-1001—Sataries Full Time:
3046-0419-1002—Salaries Part Time:
3046-0419-1006—Social Security:
3046-0419-1007--Retirement:
3046-0419-1010-—Work Comp:
3046-0419-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0500 Office of Emergency Management:

3046-0500-1001—3alaries Full Time:
3046-0500-1006~Social Security:
3046-0500-1007-~Retirement:
3046-0500-1010~Work Comp:
3048-0500-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0504 Telecommunicator:

3046-0504-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0504-1006-5ocial Security:
3046-0504-1007—Retirement:
3046-0504-1010---\Work Comp:
3046-0504-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 30460800 Velerans Services:

3046-0800-1001--Salaries Full Time:
3046-0800-1006--Social Security:
3046-0B00-1007—Retirement:
3046-0800-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0800-1011—Unemployment:

$93,388.16

$69,341.29
$ 4,035.39
$ 5613.32
$11,241.31
$ 1,041.95
$ 2,114.90

$14,484.72

$11,108.63
$ 26175
$ 869.83
$ 1,741.94
$ 161.46
$ 34111

$ 9,048.69

7,176.38
548.99
1,089.42
8.61
215.29

LR R BB

$ 412511

2,880.00
390.00
250,16
500.96

5.89
98.10

3 £ R LR R W

5.813.01
452.35
905.87
148.42
177. 39

e e

$ 3,446.21

2,705.25
206.95
414.44

38.41
81.16

A0 BB B

$ 3,147.90

2,486.75
191.00
382.50

2.75
74.90

o £H S B R

$ 7,597.04



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021 -

Fund 30460800 Airport

3046-0900-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0900-1006--5ocial Security:
3046-0900-1007~Retirement:
3046-0900-1010—Work Comjp:
3046-0900-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 30460191 Animal Gontrol:

3046-0191-1001—Salaries Full Time:
3046-0191-1002—-Salaries Part Time:
3046-0191-1006—Social Security:
3046-1191-1007 ~Retirement:
3046-0191-1010--Work Comp:
3046-0191-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0200 County Road & Bridge:

3046-0200-1001~-Salartes Full Time:
30486-0200-1006-Social Security:
3046-0200-1007-Retirement:
3046-0200-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0200-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 30460501 911 Department:

3046-0501-1001—Salaries Full Time:
30486-0501-1002—Salaries Part Time:
3046-0501-1006—=Social Security:
3046-0501-1007-~Retirement:
3046-0501-1010—~Work Comp:
3046-0501-1011-——Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0417 Public Defender:

3046-0417-1002—Salaries, Part time:
3046-0417-1006-—Social Security:
3046-0417-1007-—Retirement:
3046-0417-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0417-1011—Unemployment:

Fund 3046-0418 County Jaif:

3046-0418-1001~Salaries, Full Time:

3046-0418-1002—Salaries, Part Time:

3046-04 18-1006-~Social Security:
3046-0418-1007—Retirement:
3046-0418-1010—Work Comp:
3046-0418-1011—Unemployment:

$ 3,367.54

$ 2,636.25
$ 20067
$ 403.87
$ 4666
$ 79.09

$ 5,581.26

$ 3,208.50
$ 1,196.25
$ 336.96
$ 674.81
$ 32.60
$ 13214

$101,638.34

$78,564.07
$ 6,010.15
$12,036.02
¥ 2,671.18
$ 2,356.92

$18,888.79

$14,749.89
$ 77.63
$ 1,134.31
$ 2,271.58
$ 21055
$ 44483

$ 1,561.32

$ 1,238.26
$ 84.73
$ 18970
$ 1.49
$ 3715

$62,846.03

$46,192.18
¥ 3,141.38
$ 3,774.02
$ 7,557.90
$ 70054
4 1,480.01



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO, 2021 -

SECTION 5: SEVERARBILITY: If any of the provisions of this ordinance or the
application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid, such invalidity
shall not affect the other provisions or appiication, and {o this end, the provisions of this
Ordinance are declared severable.

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor:
Date Adopted:
Votes: For: Against._____ Abstain._____ Present:




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $80,000.00 FROM
ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND (#2003) INTO THE ROAD AND BRIDGE BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Road and Bridge Depariment is requesting funds from the Road and
Bridge Revenue Fund (#2003) be moved into the Road and Bridge 2021 budget for the
purchase of culverts/pipes for construction on the Denton Ferry Road Bridge project.

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available in the Road and Bridge
Fund for said transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE iT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The County Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer $80,000.00 from
Road and Bridge Fund #2003) to Road and Bridge Budget.

Section 2. The IT Manager is hereby authorized to establish GL #2003-0200-2020
(Building Material & Supplies) and to make the following appropriation:

$ 80,000.00 to GL#2003-0200-2026 {Culvert & Pipe)

APPROVED:

MICKEY D, PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK

SPONSOR;

Date Adopted:

Votes: For: Against___
Abstain:____ Present.__ Absent___



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO, 2021 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BAXTER, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTMENT OF POSITIONS AND TITLES TO THE JUVENILE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT WITHIN BAXTER COUNTY PAY GRADE TABULAR.

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Baxter County Personnel Committee adjustments of
positions and titles of Juvenile Officers within the current Baxter County Pay Grade Tabular are
necessary o improve the overall effectiveness and efficiency of Baxter County Government; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Baxter County Personnel Committee that proper evidence has
been provided by the Human Resources Department, and input from the Juvenile Services Director
and County Judge to adjust said positions; and

WHEREAS, there will be no increases to Juvenile Services 2021 Budget with these adjustments.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Baxter County Quorum Court authorizes the following changes to the Pay Grade Tabular
regarding position titles within the Juvenile Services Department:

Juvenile Services intake-Court Clerk: Move from Grade 103 to 108

Juvenile Services intake FINS/Family In Need of Services: Move from Grade 106 o 108
Juvenile Services Probation Officer (NTH)/Non-Traditional Hours: Move frem Grade 108 to 109
Juvenile Services Probation Officer/Financial; Move from Grade 109 to 111

Juvenile Services intake Officer/Community Service: Move from Grade 103 to 108

Juvenile Services Officer Probation: Move from Grade 109 to 111 (on call rotation duties)
Juvenile Services intake Officer/intake: Move from Grade 109 to 111

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor. Personnei Commities

Date Adopted:
Votes: For . Against___

Abstain,_ Present Absent:




APFPROPRIATION OREBINANCE RO, 2021 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S DEPARTMENT STAFF
PAY RATE WITHIN THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Baxter County Budget Committee approved a request made by Prosecuting
Attorney, David Ethredge, to adjust the pay rate of the Prosecuting Attorney’s Department office
staff to account for years of service and to be in line with comparable positions at other counites,

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funds available within the Prosecuting Atforney’s Department 2021
Budget for said adjustments.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Baxter County Quorum Gourt hereby authorizes the following adjustments to be
made within the Prosecuting Attorney’s Department:

Increase pay rate of two Administrative Assistant positions to $19.05
Increase pay rate of Program Coordinator position to $14.92

Section 2. The Baxter County Quorum Court hereby authorizes the |T Manager to make the
following appropriations:

$1,328.00 from #1000-0416-1002 (Part time Salaries) to #1000-0416-1001 {Full Time Salaries)
$ 101.59 from #1000-0416-1002 (Part time Sataries) to #1000-0416-1006 (Social Securlty)
$ 203.45 from #1000-0416-1002 (Part time Salaries) to #1000-0416-1007 (Retirement}

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Baxter County
Quorum Court on the next payroll period beginning October 10, 2021,

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
SPONSOR:
[ate Adopted:
Votes: For___ Against
Abstain:_ Praesent: __ Absent:




APPROPRIATION ORENNANCE NO. 2021 -

BE IT ERACTED BY THE QUORUNM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,500.00 FROM THE
SPECIAL JAIL FEES REVENUE FUND (#3017) INTO THE COUNTY JAIL MAINTENANCE &
OPERATION 2021 BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff is requesting that available funds from the Special Jail Fees revenue fund
(#3017) be moved into line items in the Jail Maintenance & Operation 2021 budget (#3401) for
the purpose of appropriate assignment of expenditures.

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available in the Special Jail Fees Fund for said transfer.
HOW THEREFORE, BEIT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1: The County Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer $12,500.00 from the Special
Jail Fees revenue fund #3017) info the Jail Maintenance & Operation Budget (#3401},

Section 2. The IT Manager is hereby authorized to make the following appropriations:
$ 7,500.00 from GL# (Special Jail Fees) to GL# 3401-0418-2001 (General Supplies)

% 5,000.00 from GL# (Special Jail Fees) to GL# 3401-0418-2006 (Clothing and Uniforms)

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
SPONSOR;

Date Adopted:
Voies: For  Against_____
Abstain__

Present. Absent:



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BAXTER, STATE
OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,845.19
WITHIN THE JUVENILE SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, these funds are not included in the anticipated revenue figures and it is
necessary to appropriate said monies into the line items from which they were expensed.

WHEREAS, $3,845.19 which has been collected in excess of the anticipated budgeted
revenue amount is appropriated for the purpose of Other Professional Services from
Juvenile Transports (#8705) in the amount of $3,715.19; and Host Home Fees (#8723) in
the amount of $130.00

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the amount of $3,845.19 from County
General to the line item in the Juvenile Services Department budget for fuiure
expenditures.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Baxter County Quorum Couirt authorizes the 1T Manager to make the
following appropriation within the Juvenile Services Department budget:

$3,845.19 appropriated into GL#1000-0415-3009 (Other Professional Services)

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor:
Date Adopted:
Votes: For Against

Abstain: Present: Absent;




RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - __

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENTS OF RICK WILLIAMSON,
JEFF DEAN AND ROGER BURESH BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TO THE MOUNTAIN
HOME RURAL DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, ARKANSAS,
THAT:

Section 1. The following members of the Mountain Home Rural District Board of
Commissioners, having been re-appointed by the County Judge for terms of three (3)
years, to expire Qctober 2024, are hereby confirmed by the Quorum Court:
RICK WILLIAMSON
JEFF DEAN
ROGER BURESH

Section 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

APPROVAL:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor: M, Edge - JP- 5

Date Adopted:
Voites: For_ Against: o
Abstain: _ _ Present: Absent:



RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENTS OF LARRY IVENS,
LARRY MCCORMICK AND WENDY FLENTGE BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TO
THE HENDERSON AREA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT.

Section 1. The following members of the Henderson Area Fire Protection District Board
of Commissioners, having been re-appointed by the County Judge for a term of three (3)
years to expire Oclober 2024, are hereby corfirmed by the Quoruin Court,

LARRY WENS

LARRY MCCORMICK

WENDY FLENTGE

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

APPROVAL:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsors: R, Lowery - JP- 3

Date Adopted:
Votes: For:

Against:

Abstain; Present: Absent:



RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARC MONTE AND
THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF TOMMY BRASHER BY THE COUNTY JUDGE
TO THE RODNEY — JORDAN VOLUNTEER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The following member of the Rodney ~ Jordan Volunteer Fire Protection

District Board of Commissioners, having been appointed by the County Judge for a term

of three (3) years to expire October 2024, is hereby confirmed by the Quorum Court:
MARC MONTE

Section 2. The following member of the Rodney — Jordan Volunteer Fire Protection

District Board of Commissioners, having been re-appointed by the County Judge for a

term of three (3) years to expire October 2024, is hereby confirmed by the Quorum
Court.

TOMMY BRASHER

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approvai.

APPROVAL:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Plate Sighed,

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsors: T, Chapman — JP- 11

Date Adopted:
Votes: For _ Against__

Abstain: Present; _ Absent,



